CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 33 (Series of 2020)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, CERTIFYING DELINQUENT CHARGES, ASSESSMENTS, OR TAXES TO THE CHAFFEE COUNTY TREASURER TO BE ADDED TO THE 2020 TAX ROLL.

WHEREAS, in accordance with C.R.S. §31-20-105, the Salida City Council adopted Article III to Chapter 13 and Article VII to Chapter 4 of the Salida Municipal Code regarding municipal liens for unpaid charges, assessments, and taxes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4-7-10 of the Salida Municipal Code, the Salida City Council wishes to certify all delinquent charges, assessments, or taxes to the Chaffee County Treasurer for collection; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 13-3-100 of the Salida Municipal Code, the Salida City Council wishes to certify all delinquent water and sewer charges to the Chaffee County Treasurer for collection.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO THAT:

- 1. The City Council incorporates the foregoing recitals as findings by the City Council.
- 2. Pursuant to Chapter 4, Article VII of the Salida Municipal Code, "Municipal Liens", all delinquent charges, assessments, or taxes that have not been otherwise collected, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby certified to the Chaffee County Treasurer to be added to the 2020 tax roll and collected and paid by the Chaffee County Treasurer in the same manner as other municipal taxes are authorized by the law to be collected.
- 3. Pursuant to Chapter 13, Article III of the Salida Municipal Code, "Certification of Water and Sewer Charges", all delinquent water, sewer, and special charges, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby certified to the Chaffee County Treasurer to be added to the 2020 tax roll and collected and paid by the Chaffee County Treasurer in the same manner as other municipal taxes are authorized by the law to be collected.
- 4. The City Clerk has authority to accept payments until Noon on October 28, 2020. If payments are received prior to this deadline, those accounts will be removed from Exhibit A. An updated Exhibit A will be certified to the Chaffee County Treasurer and a copy will be presented to the Salida City Council at the regular meeting on November 2, 2020.

RESOLVED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2020.

CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO

P.T. Wood, Mayor

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk